THE DATASHEET OF
SI8421BB-C-IS
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Not
Rec
om
men
de

3.1.1. Resolution
For recommendations on resolving this issue, see "2.4.1. Supply Bypass" on page 20. Additionally, refer to "5.
Ordering Guide" on page 25 for current ordering information.
3.2.  Latch Up Immunity (Revision C Only)
Si84xx latch up immunity generally exceeds ± 200 mA per pin. Exceptions: Certain pins provide < 100 mA of latch-
up immunity. To increase latch-up immunity on these pins, 100  of equivalent resistance must be included in
series with all of the pins listed in Table 13. The 100  equivalent resistance can be comprised of the source
driver's output resistance and a series termination resistor. The Si8410 is not affected by the latch up immunity
issue described above.
3.2.1. Resolution
This issue has been corrected with Revision D of the device. Refer to “5. Ordering Guide” for current ordering
information.
Table 13. Affected Ordering Part Numbers (Revision C Only)
Affected Ordering Part Numbers* Device
Revision Pin# Name Pin Type
SI8420SV-C-IS, SI8421SV-C-IS C
3 A2 Input or Output
7 B1 Output
*Note:  SV = Speed Grade/Isolation Rating (AA, AB, BA, BB).
Si8410/20/21
24 Rev. 1.5
Not
Rec
om
men
de
d
for
 N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
4.  Pin Descriptions
Name SOIC-8 Pin#
Si8410
SOIC-8 Pin#
Si8420/21
Type Description
VDD1/NC* 1,3 1 Supply Side 1 power supply.
GND1 4 4 Ground Side 1 ground.
A1 2 2 Digital I/O Side 1 digital input or output.
A2 NA 3 Digital I/O Side 1 digital input or output.
B1 6 7 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input or output.
B2 NA 6 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input or output.
VDD2 8 8 Supply Side 2 power supply.
GND2/NC* 5,7 5 Ground Side 2 ground.
*Note:  No Connect. These pins are not internally connected. They can be left floating, tied to VDD or tied to GND.
I
s
o
l
a
t
i
o
n
VDD1 VDD2
A1
RF
XMITR
B1RF
RCVR
GND1 GND2
Si8410 NB  SOIC-8
VDD1/NC